

6 8406-0

68406-0

No. 68406-0

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

FIKRETA CUTUK and SEJFUDIN CUTUK,
Appellants,

v.

JEFFREY BRAY, M.D.,
Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Elena Luisa Garella
Law Office of Elena Luisa Garella
3201 First Avenue South, Suite 208
Seattle, Washington 98134
(206) 675-0675
law@garella.com

William F. Tri
Jelsing Tri West & Andrus PLLC
2926 Colby Avenue
Everett, Washington 98201
(425) 258-2688
bill@jtwalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY TO COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S DISCUSSION OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
IV. REPLY ARGUMENT	5
C. An Evidentiary Hearing Is Required Where Written Testimony Is in Conflict.....	6
1. CR 59(a)(2) properly allows proof of misconduct where Declarations are consistent.	7
2. An evidentiary hearing is required any time a dispositive factual issue is contested by admissible evidence.	10
D. The Trial Court Erred When It Found that Juror Misconduct Occurred	12
1. Without a hearing, Respondent has failed to carry his burden of proof with respect to whether the misconduct incident occurred.	13
2. Evidence relating to the appropriate actions of the jury was wrongfully not considered by the trial court.	16
E. <u>Tarabochia</u> , Rather than <u>Adkins</u> , Provides the Correct Framework for Analyzing Whether or Not the Alleged Misconduct Could Serve as the Basis for a Finding of Potential Prejudice.....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Adkins v. Aluminum Company of America</u> , 110 Wn. 2d 128, 750 P.2d 1257 (1988)	1, 2, 18-23, fn 1
<u>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</u> , 140 Wn. 2d 517, 998 P.2d 856 (2000)	1
<u>Byerly v. Madsen</u> , 41 Wn.App. 495, 704 P.2d 1236 (Div. III, 1985) 8, 9, 13, 14	
<u>Casey v. Williams</u> , 47 Wn. 2d 255, 287 P.2d 343 (1955)	12
<u>Cole v. McGhie</u> , 59 Wn. 2d 436, 361 P.2d 938 (1962)	19, 20
<u>Cox v. Charles Wright Academy</u> , 70 Wn. 2d 173, 422 P.2d 515 (1967)	16
<u>Dawson v. Hummer</u> , 649 NE.2d 653 (Ind. App. 1995).....	22
<u>Freeman v. Intalco Alum. Corp.</u> , 15 Wn.App. 677, 552 P.2d 214 (1976)	25
<u>Gardner v. Malone</u> , 60 Wn. 2d 836, 376 P.2d 651 (1962).....	8
<u>Halverson v. Anderson</u> , 82 Wn. 2d 746, 513 P.2d 827 (1973).....	7, 8
<u>Herndon v. City of Seattle</u> , 11 Wn. 2d 88, 118 P.2d 421 (1941).....	4, 12, 13
<u>In re Det. of Stout</u> , 159 Wn. 2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007)	15
<u>In re Estate of Cory</u> , 169 NW.2d 837 (Iowa, 1969).....	22
<u>Kaufman v. Miller</u> , 405 SW.2d 820, 826 (Tex. Civ. App. 1966, <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 414 SW.2d 164)	22
<u>Lindsey v. Elkins</u> , 154 Wn. 588, 283 P. 447 (1929)	10
<u>Lyberg v. Holz</u> , 145 Wn. 316, 259 P. 1087(1927)	8
<u>McCoy v. Kent Nursery, Inc.</u> , 163 Wn.App. 744, 260 P.3d 967 (2011), <i>rev. den'd</i> , 173 Wn. 2d 1029 (2012).....	4
<u>Richards v. Overlake Hosp. Medical Center</u> , 59 Wn.App. 266, 796 P.2d 737 (1990), <i>rev. den'd</i> , 116 Wn. 2d 1014, 807 P.2d 883 (1991).....	1, 4, 11

<u>Robinson v. Safeway Stores</u> , 113 Wn. 2d 154, 776 P.2d 676(1989)	7
<u>Rowley v. Group Health Co-op.</u> , 16 Wn.App. 373, 556 P.2d 250 (Div. I, 1976)	1
<u>Ryan v. Westgard</u> , 12 Wn.App. 500, 530 P.2d 687 (1975)	8
<u>State v. Balisok</u> , 123 Wn. 2d 114, 866 P.2d 631 (1994).....	1, 25
<u>State v. Colbert</u> , 17 Wn.App. 658, 564 P.2d 1182 (1977), <i>rev. den'd</i> , 89 Wn. 2d 1010 (1977).....	11, 24
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn. 2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	5
<u>State v. Earl</u> , 142 Wn.App. 768, 177 P.3d 132 (Div. II, 2008).....	13
<u>State v. Rempel</u> , 53 Wn.App. 799, 770 P.2d 1058 (1989), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 114 Wn. 2d 77, 785 P.2d 1134 (1990).....	11
<u>Tarabochia v. Johnson Line, Inc.</u> , 73 Wn. 2d 751, 440 P.2d 187 (1968).....	18-21, 23
<u>United States v. Langford</u> , 802 F.2d 1176, (9th Cir., 1986)	10
<u>United States v. Saya</u> , 247 F.3d 929, (9th Cir., 2001)	10
<u>Wiles v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</u> , 66 Wn. 337, 119 P. 810 (1911).....	13
<u>Worthington v. Caldwell</u> , 65 Wn. 2d 269, 396 P.2d 797 (1964)	5
COURT RULES	
CR 59(a)(2)	1, 7, 25
SECONDARY SOURCES	
31 A.L.R. 4 th 623, <u>Prejudicial Effect of Jury's Procurement or Use of Book During Deliberations in Civil Cases</u> (1984).....	21
OTHER	
Website: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Medical_malpractice	24
